6. The project’s consolidated EIRR is estimated at 29.3 percent, while subproject EIRR

ranges from 26.5 percent for Zhangjiakou to 35.4 percent for Chengde. Without carbon benefits,

the consolidated EIRR is reduced to 11.3 percent.

14

 Two cases are presented in the sensitivity analysis: with and without a carbon price.
15

 Estimates took into account experience from similar projects in China and in Europe.

 51

Figure 5. 1. Comparison of Fuel Consumption With and Without the Project

Source: World Bank estimates

7. Sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis for the economic appraisal was conducted

for three scenarios: (a) 20 percent increase in investment costs; (b) 20 percent decrease in total

economic benefits; and (c) no carbon price. The results of the sensitivity analysis suggest that

under all of the above scenarios, the project remains economically viable. The impact of defined

variation in the above parameters is presented in table 5.2.

Table 5.2. Sensitivity Analysis for Economic Appraisal

Base Case

(%)

+20%

Investment Cost

(%)

-20% Economic

Benefits (%)

Without a

Carbon Price

(%)

Whole Project 29.3 23.4 22.3 11.3

Chengde 35.4 24.0 22.4 16.7

Zhangjiakou 26.5 21.3 20.2 10.7

Xingtai 29.6 24.8 23.8 10.0

Pingshan 27.2 22.4 21.5 11.4

B. Financial Analysis

8. The financial analysis for the project has been carried out at the project level and at the

entity level. The main features are discussed below. Detailed analyses are retained in project

files.

Project-Level Analysis

9. Project financing. The project will be financed by counterpart funds of about US$148.33

million equivalent (about 60 percent of the project cost) and an IBRD loan of US$100 million

 52

(about 40 percent of the project cost). All required counterpart funds for the Chengde and

Pingshan subprojects will come from connection fees paid by real estate developers for